

Insinc Products Limited Terms & Conditions of Trade
Insinc Products Limited

29 Albatross Road Red Beach, Auckland 0932 Phone: 0508467462 sales@insinc.co.nz www.insinc.co.nz

Please complete all sections and read the Terms and Conditions of Trade overleaf or attached.

Customer's Details: ☐ Indi	vidual □ Sole	Trader □ Tru	ust □ Partnership	☐ Company	☐ Other:				
Full or Legal Name:				,					
Trading Name:									
Nature Of Business:									
Physical Address:								Postcode:	
Previous Address:								Postcode:	
Billing Address:								Postcode:	
Billing Email:			Phone No:			Mobile No:		•	
Solicitors Firm:			Partner:			Phone No:			
Accountants Firm:			Partner:			Phone No:			
Personal Details: (To be comp	eleted by individua	al applicants, if r	more than one, please a	attach a separat	e sheet)				
First Name.			Last Name:				D.O.B.		
Driver's Licence No:		Phone N	No:		Mobile No:				
Private Address:				_				Postcode:	
Business Details: (To be com	oleted by Sole Tra	aders, Trust, Pa	rtnerships, Companys	or Other – as sp	ecified)				
Company Number:			Paid Up Capital:	\$		Date I	ncorp. (current o	owners):	
Estimated Annual Purchases: \$ Maximum Credit			GST No: (if appl					_	
Requested: \$			If over \$10,00	00, are annual a	ccounts available?	☐ Yes	□ No		
Business Premises: ☐ Owner	d □ Rented □	I Mortgaged (to	whom):						
Directors / Owners / Trustee	e (if more than tw	o, please attach	a separate sheet)						
(1) Full Name:						D.O.B.			
Private Address:								Postcode:	
Driver's Licence No:		Phone I	No:		Mobile No:				
(2) Full Name:						D.O.B.			
Private Address:								Postcode:	
Driver's Licence No:		Phone I	No:		Mobile No:				
Privacy Officer Contact Name) :								
Email:				Ph No:					
Account Terms: ☐ 7 Days	☐ 20 Days	□ COD	☐ Other:						
Purchase Order Required?	☐ YES	□NO		Accounts to I	pe emailed? □	YES I	□NO		
Purchasing Contact:									
Purchasing Email:				Phone No:					
Bank and Branch:				Account No:	(
Trade References: (please pro	ovide companies	-	o do trade references)		5. /5				
Name:		Location:		Phone / Email:				Average Monthly Spend	
	 .								
I certify that the above information or attached) of Insinc Products Li personal information as detailed in	mited which form pa	art of, and are inte							
SIGNED (CUSTOMER):				SIGNED (IPL):					
Name:				Name:					
D '''				Position:					
Date:				Date:					

- 1. **Definitions**
 1.1 **Contract** means the terms and conditions contained herein, together with any Price, order, invoice or other document or interactions expressed to be supplemental to the Contract*
 2. **Contract** contract** contract*

- 2. Acceptance
 2.1 The Clustomer is taken to have exclusively accepted and is immediately bound, jointly and severally, by these terms and conditions if the Outsomer places an order for or accepts delivery of any Coods.

 2.2 In the event of any inconsistency between the terms and conditions of this Contract and any other prior document or schedule that the parties have entered into, the terms of this Contract alla prevail.

 2.3 Any amendment to the terms and conditions contained in this Contract may only be amended in writing by the consent of this nextle.
- 2.4 The Customer acknowledges that the supply of Goods on credit shall not take effect until the Customer has con a Customer Information Form with IPL and it has been approved with a credit limit established for the acc

- a Customer Information Form with IPL and it has been approved with a credit limit establisher in a complexed and a customer information Form with IPL and it has been approved with a credit limit establisher in a count exceeds the payment terms. [PL reserves the right to firefus accoptance for new orders or refuse delivery of the Goods.

 2.5 in the event that the supply of Goods revuest exceeds the Customers credit limit and/or the account exceeds the payment terms. [PL reserves the right to firefuse acceptance for new orders or refuse delivery of the Goods.

 2.5 in the event that the Goods provided by IPL are the subject of an insurance claim that the Customer has made, then the Customer shab the responsible for the payment of any monies payable to the insurance company and agrees to honour their obligation for payment for such transactions invoiced by IPL and shall ensure payment is made by the due date irrespective of whether the insurance claim is successful.

 2.7 Where IPL gives any advice, recommendation, information, assistance or service provided by IPL in relation to Goods supplied is given in good faith and is based on IPLs own knowledge and experience and shall be accepted without is ability on the part of IPL.

 2.8 Electronic signatures shall be deemed to be accepted by either party providing that the parties have compiled with Section 226 of the Contract and Commercial Law Act 2017 or any other applicable provisons of that Act or any Regulations referred to in that Act or any Regulations referred to in that Act or any soften applicable provisons of that Act or any Regulations referred to in that Act or any the respective provision of the Act or any Regulations referred to in that Act or described the Act or any other applicable provisons of that Act or any Regulations referred to in that Act or any the reserves the regulation of the Act or any other applicable provisons of that Act or any Regulations (and the Act or any the regulation and shall have applied to the activities and the Act and the Act

- Errors and Omissions
 The Customer acknowledges and accepts that IPL shall, without prejudice, accept no liability in respect of any alleged or actual error(s) and/or omission(s):
- or achual error(s) and/or omission(s):
 (a) ersulfing from inadvertent insistake made by IPL in the formation and/or administration of this Contract, and/or
 (s) contained informitted from any literature (paid copy and/or electronic) supplied by IPL in respect of the Goods.
 In the event such an error and/or omission occurs in accordance with clause 21 and is not arthributable to the negligence and/or wilful misconduct of IPL; the Customer shall not be entitled to treat this Contract as repudiated nor render it
- Clerical errors or omissions, whether in computation or otherwise in the quotation, acknowledgement or invoice shall be subject to correction.

- 4. Authorised Representatives
 4.1 The Customer adnowledges that [PL shall (for the duration of the Coods) liaise directly with one (1) authorised representative, and that one introduced as such to IPL, that person shall have the full authority of the Customer to order any Coods, and/or to request any variation thereto on the Customer's behalf. The Customer accepts that they will be solely label to IPL for all additional costs incurred by IPL (including IPL's profit margin) in providing any Coods, or variation's requested thereto by the Customer's duly authorised representative.
 4.2 If the Customer's duly authorised representative as per clause 4.1 is to have only limited authority to act on the Customer's behalf, then the Customer must specifically and clearly advise IPL in writing of the parameters of the intelled substitute greated in the correctation.
- Costollars Seellar, literal to solonier listes Specialized and colonial article althority granted to their representative.

 The Customer specifically acknowledges and accepts that they will be solely liable to IPL for all additional costs incurred by IPL (including IPL's profit margin) in providing any Goods, or variations requested by the Customer's duly authorised representative (subject always to the limitations imposed under clause 4.2 (if any)).

5. Change in Control
5.1 The Customer shall give IPL not less than fourteen (14) days prior written notice of any proposed change of ownersh
of the Customer and/or any other change in the Customer's details (including but not limited to, changes in it
Customer's name, address, contact details, change of directors, change of trustees, or business practice). The
Customer shall be liable for any loss incurately IPL as a result of the Customer shall be liable for any loss incurately IPL as result of the Customer shall be liable for any loss incurately IPL.

- Customer shall be liable for any loss incurred by IPL as a result of the Customer's failure to comply with mis cause.

 6. Price and Payment

 (a) as indicated on invoices provided by IPL to the Customer in respect of Goods performed or Goods supplied; or (b) IPL's quoted Price (subject to clause Ec) which shall be binding upon IPL provided that the Customer shall accept IPL's Price in writing writin thirty (30) days unless specifically quoted otherwise, within the quotation.

 6.2 IPL reserves the right to change the Part Do se pupplied is inequested; or (i) if a variation to the Goods which are tho exhall be inequested; or (ii) if a variation to the Goods which are the right conducting the right conducting the properties of the control of the reserved in consess to IPL. In the road of blands or materials (including but, not limited to any variation as a result of fluctuations in currency exchange rates or increases to IPL in the cost of blands or materials (including but, not limited to any variation as a result of fluctuations in currency exchange rates or increases to IPL in the cost of blands or display in shipment wholesale supply rates of which are beyond IPL control.

 6.3 Variations will be charged for on the basis of IPL's Price, and will be detailed in writing, and shown as variations on IPL's invoice. The Customer shall be required to respond to any variation submitted by IPL whithen (10) working days. Failure to do so will entitle IPL to add the cost of the variation to the Price. Payment for all variations must be made in full at the time of their completion.

 6.4 Time for payment for the Goods being of the essence, the Price will be payable by the Customer on the date's determined by IPL, which may be price, all which are price and one of the month in which an invoice is sent to the Customer's address or address for notices; or (i) immediately payable at the time the Customer places an order for any non-stock list item or bespeck Goods that IPL have to pay to any third party supplier.

- (a) immediately payable at the time the Customer places an order for any non-stock list team or bespoke Goods that IPL have to pay to any third party supplier.

 Payment may be made by electronicion-line banking, EFIPOS, Google Pay, Apple Pay, credit card (a surcharge per transaction may apoly) of by any other method as agreed to between the Customer and IPL.

 IPL may in a discretion allocated any payment received from the Customer towards any invoice that IPL determines and may do so at the time of receipt or all any time afterwards. On any default by the Customer IPL may re-allocate any payment proceived and allocated, in the absence of any payment spready. Place processes are considered and successed in the absence of any payment spready. Security interest (as defined in the PSPA) in the Goods.
- in the PPSA) in the Goods.

 7. The Customer shall not be entitled to set off against, or deduct from the Price, any sums owed or claimed to be owed to the Customer by IPL. not to withhold payment of any invince because part of that invoice is in dispute. So thiese somewise stated the Price cose not include GST, in addition to the Price, the Customer must pay to IPL an amount equal to any GST IPL must pay for any supply by IPL under this or any other agreement for the sale of the Goods. The Customer must pay STS, without deduction or rest off of any other amounts, at the same time and on the same bases as the Customer pays the Price. In addition, the Customer must pay any other taxes and duties that may be applicable in addition to the Price except where they are expressly included in the Price.

- 7. Delivery of the Goods
 7.1 At IPI's sole discretion, delivery of the Goods shall take place when the Goods are supplied to the Customer at the Customer normande address, even if the Customer is not present at the address or when the Customer or the Customer's nominated carrier takes possession of the Goods at IPI's address.
 7.2 At IPI's sole discretion the cost of delivery is added to the cost price of the Goods.
 7.3 Delivery of the Goods to a third party nominated by the Customer is deemed to be delivery to the Customer for the

- 7.3 Delivery of the Goods to a third party nominated by the Customer is deemed to be delivery to the Customer for the purposes of this Contract.
 7.4 IPL may deliver the Goods by separate instalments. Each separate instalment shall be invoiced and paid in accordance with the provisions in these terms and conditions.
 7.5 Any time specified by IPL for delivery of the Goods is an estimate only and IPL will not be liable for any loss or damage incurred by the Customer as a result of delivery being delayed for any reason. However, both parties agree that they incurred by the Customer as it result of delivery being delayed for any reason. However, both parties agree that they incurred by the Customer as the customer than IPL is unable to supply the Goods as agreed colely due to any action or inaction of the Customer. Intell IPL is unable to supply the Goods as agreed colely due to any action or inaction of the Customer. Intell IPL is unable to entitled to charge a reasonable fee for re-supplying the Goods at a later time and date, and/or for storage of the Goods.

- 8. Dimensions, Plans and Specifications
 8.1 PLs hall be entitled to rely on the accuracy of any plans, specifications and other information provided by the Customer. The Customer acknowledges and agrees that in the event that any of this information provided by the Customer is inaccurate, IPL accepts no responsibility for any loss, damages, or costs however resulting from these inaccurate alpians, specifications or other information.
 8.2 Where the Customer is to supply IPL with any design specifications the Customer shall be responsible for providing accurate data being supplied by the Customer.
 8.1 In the event the Customer give information relating to measurements and quantities of Goods required in completing the Goods, it is the Customer is responsibility to verify the accuracy of the measurements and quantities, Plat accepts no responsibility for any loss, damages, or costs however resulting from the Customer's failure to comply with this clause.

- 9. Risk
 9.1 If IPI, retains cownership of the Goods under clause 13 then where IPI. is supplying Goods only, all risk for the Goods shall immediately pass to the Customer on delivery and the Customer must insure the Goods on or before delivery. Delivery of the Goods shall be deemed to have taken place immediately at the time that the Goods are delivered by IPI. or IPI.9. cominated carrier to the Customer's nominated delivery address (even if the Customer is not present at the address).

 The delivery of the Customer's nominated delivery address (even if the Customer is not present at the address).
- the address), the distribution of the provisions of clause 9.1 if the Customer specifically requests IPL to leave Goods outside IPL's premises for collection or to deliver the Goods to an unaftended location then such Goods shall always be left at sole risk of the Customer and it shall be the Customer's responsibility to ensure the Cooks are insured adequality or at all. In the event that such Goods are lost, damaged or destroyed then replacement of the Goods shall be at the Customer's
- In the event trait stort books are note, training by a creaty-security process.

 9.3 Extreme instances of weather, temperature or forecast weather, may cause delay to IPL being able to deliver the Goods, IPL accepts no losses, damages or costs as a result of this instance.

 9.4 The Customer advinowingles that Goods supplied may exhibit variations in texture, shade, tone, colour, surface, finish and may fade or change colour over time. Whist IPL will make every effort to match batches of product supplied to minimise such variations, IPL will not be held liable in any way whatsoever, should such variations occur.

 9.5 The Customer acknowledges that all descriptive specifications, illustrations, dimensions and weights stated in IPL's or the manufacturers fact sheets, price lists or advertising material are approximate only and are given by way of

- identification only. The Customer shall not be entitled to rely on such information, and any use does not constitute a sale by description and does not form part of the contract, unless expressly stated as such in writing by IPL. Where IPL has efficied delivery, alin's, bases to the Customer as per clause 9.1 and the Customer forms the Goods have been stden, it shall be the Customer's responsibility to contact the police, and shall not excuse the Customer from utilifiating the informacio displasms under this Contract.

- from fulfilling their financial obligations under this Contract.

 On-line Ordering

 The Customer activowledges and agrees that:
 (a) IPL does not guarantee the webbale sperformance; and
 (b) display on the webbale does not guarantee the availability of any particular Goods; therefore, all orders placed through the webbale does not guarantee the availability of any particular Goods; therefore, all orders placed through the webbale does not guarantee the availability of any particular Goods; therefore, all orders placed through the webbale shall be subject to confirmation of acceptance by IPL; and
 (c) There are inferent hazards in electronic distribution, and as such IPL cannot warrant against delays or errors in transmitting older by agree that to the maximum setent permitted by law, IPL will not be liable for any losses which the Customer suffers as a result of orline ordering not being available of for oldelys or errors in transmitting orders; and or garee that to the maximum setent permitted by law, IPL will not be liable for any losses which the Customer suffers as a result of ordine ordering not with the customer suffers; and increased any order of the care of the customer suffers as a result of ordine ordering not intermediate. The customer is information cannot be read by or aftered by outside influences; and (if If the Customer is not the carchideofer for any credit card being used to pay for the Goods, IPL shall be entitled to reasonably assume that the Customer has received permission from the carchideofer for use of the credit card for the transaction.

- IPL reserves the right to terminate the Customer's order if it learns that you have provided false or misleading information, interfered with other users or the administration of IPL's business, or violated these terms and conditions

- surance and Liability all have public liability insurance of at least two (2) million dollars, it is the Customer's responsibility to ensure
- 11.1 It's what nave public ablony insurance of at east two (2) makino onliust, is the Louismer's responsionity to ensure that they are similarly insured.

 12. In the event of any bosse, or contract by PL. The mendies of the Customer shall be limited to damages. Under 11.2 in the event of any bosse, or contract by PL. The mendies of the Customer shall be limited to damages. Under 13. While IPL provides the Goods in good faith and to the best of its ability. PL is not liable for any costs, damages or loss suffered by the Customer as a result of omissions or inaccuration in the information provided. The Customer accepts IPL's Services on the basis that to the maximum extent permitted by twis, vary liability of IPL for the Services provided under the contract is hereby excluded. This is regardless of whether such liability arises in contract, tort (including negligence), consequental loss, equity, breach of statistictly duty or otherwise.

- Compliance With Laws

 The Customer and IPL shall comply with the provisions of all statutes, regulations and bylaws of government, local
 and other public authorhises that may be applicable to the Goods including any relating Worksafe health and safety
 laws or any other relevant safety standards or legislation pertaining to the Goods.

 Notwithstanding dasses 12.1 and pursuant to the Health Safety at Work Act 2015 (the "HSW Act") IPL agrees at all
 times to comply with sections 28 and 34 of the "HSW Act" with meeting their obligations for health and safety laws in
 the workplace regardless of whether they may be the party in control of the Worksafe or where they may be acting as
 a sub-contractor for the Customer who has engaged a third party namely IPL. 12.2

- 13. Title
 13. I PL and the Customer agree that ownership of the Goods shall not pass until:
 (a) the Customer has paid IPL all amounts owing to IPL; and
 (b) the Customer has met all of its other obligations to IPL.
 12. Receigt by IPL dany form of payment other than cash shall not be deemed to be payment until that form of payment has been honoured, cleared or recognised.

 3. Its Luther agreed that:

 - (b) the Customer has met all of its other obligations to IPL:

 Receigt by IPL or lay from of payment of there than cash shall not be deemed to be payment until that form of payment has been bronzered, desered or recognised.

 (a) until ownership of any four playment of their than cash shall not be deemed to be payment until that form of payment has been bronzered, desered or recognised.

 (a) until ownership of all counties the Gords have become futures must often the Goods to IPL on request and the counties of the Goods been of the Goods to IPL on request and the counties of the Customer blots the benefit of the Coustomer is managed or destroyed, and (b) the Customer has been been event of the Goods being lost, damaged or destroyed, and (c) the production of these terms and conditions by IPL shall be sufficient evidence of IPLs in fight to receive the insurance proceeds of early such act on trust for IPL and must pay or deliver than in the ordinary course of business and for market value. If the Customer sites, desposes or parts with possession of the Goods them the Customer must not that the proceeds of any such act on trust for IPL and must pay or deliver the proceeds to IPL on demand, and could be customer insurance and control or proceeds the Goods or instrument than with other goods but if the proceeds to IPL on demand and or the customer insurance and control or the customer insurance and the customer insurance

- 14.3

- to have been made from all other funds in the Customer's bank account arts use it is in the property of the pr
- inertally changes seatment on the retraction Property Sectioners Register to releasing any Social changes thereby, and controlled the Control register, or permit to be registered, a financing statement or a financing change statement in relation to the Goods and/or collateral (account) in favour of a third party without the prior written consent of IPI; and (d) immediately advise IPL of any material change in its business practices of selling Goods which would result in a change in the nature of proceeds derived from such sales.

 14.6 IPL and the Customer agree that nothing in sections 114(1)(a), 133 and 134 of the PPSA shall apply to these terms and conditions.
- conditions.

 14.7 If any of the Goods are incorporated in or used as material for other goods before payment is made ownership in the whole of the other goods shall be and remain with the Vendor until payment is made. The Vendor's Security Interest in the Goods shall continue in the terms of section 2s of the PPSA.

 14.8 The Customer waives its rights as a debtor under sections 116, 120(2), 121, 125, 126, 127, 129, and 131 of the PPSA.

 14.9 Unless otherwise agreed to in witting JyIPL, the Customer waives its right to receive a verification statement in accordance with section 148 of the PPSA.

 14.10 The Customer shall unconditionally right yan yactions taken by IPL under clauses 14.1 to 14.9.

- Security and Charge
 In consideration of PL appealing to supply the Coods, the Customer charges all of its rights, title and interest (whether joint or serverial in any land, reality or other assets capable of being charged, onned by the Customer either now or in the future, to secure the performance by the Customer of its obligations under these terms and conditions (including, but not limited to, the payment of any mones).

 The Customer indemnifies IPL from and against all IPL's costs and disbursements including legal costs on a solicitor and own Customer basis incurred in exercising IPL's nights under this dause.

 The Customer inverceably appoints IPL and each director of IPL as the Customer's the and lawful attomeys to perform an increasing value to by eeffect to the provisions of this clause 15 including, but not limited to, signing any document on the Customer's behalf.

 Defacts

 The Customer shall inspect the Goods on delivery and shall within seven (7) days of delivery (time being of the sessional) in the comply with the description or

- Defects
 The Customer shall inspect the Goods on delivery and shall within seven (7) days of delivery (time being of essence) notify IPL of any allegade defect, shortage in quantity, damage or failure to comply with the description quote. The Customer shall afford IPL an opportunity to inspect the Goods within a reasonable time following delir if the Customer believes the Goods are defective in any way. If the Customer shall fail to comply with these profits Goods which be researced to the feet from any defect or damage. For defective Goods, which IPL has agreed writing that the Customer is entitled to reject. IPL is saidly is limited to either (all FL's discretion) replacing the Goor organity the Cool of the Cool of the Cool of the Internal Cool of the Cool of the Cool of the Internal Cool of the Co

- 17. Returns
 17. I PL has no obligation to accept the return of Goods for credit and specifically manufactured Goods will absolutely not be returned for credit whatsoever unless meeting criteria contained in clause 16.1.
 17. I PL may of lat is seed discretion; society the return of Goods for credit but this may incur a handling fee of thirty percent (30%) of the returned Goods plus any freight charges.
 17.3 If the Goods show signs of use, in the opinion of IPL, those Goods will not be eligible for return whatsoever.
- 18. Warranties

 18.1 For Goods not manufactured by IPL, the warranty shall be the current warranty provided by the manufacturer of the

Goods. IPL shall not be bound by nor be responsible for any term, condition, representation or warranty other than that which is given by the manufacturer of the Goods.

19. Consumer Guarantees Act 1993
19.1 The Customer agrees that if they are acquiring Goods for the purposes of a business (as that term is defined in the GGA), to the extent permitted by law the provisions of the CGA will not apply to the supply of Goods by IPL to the Customer.

- Intellectual Property
 Where IP. has designed, drawn, written plans or a schedule of Goods, or created any products for the Customer, then
 the copyright in all such designs, drawings, documents, plans, schedules and products shall remain vested in IPL, and
 shall only be used by the Customer at IPL's discretion. Under no circumstances may such designs, drawings and
 documents be used without the express written approval of IPL.
 The Customer warrants that all designs, specifications or instructions given to IPL, will not cusus IPL to intringe any appealent, registered design or trademark in the execution of the Customer's order and the Customer agrees to indemntily
 IPL against any action taken by a third party against IPL in respect of any such infringement.
 The Customer agrees that IPL may if the rock situal for the purposes of marketing or entry into any competition, any
 documents, designs, drawings, plans or products which IPL has created for the Customer.
- 20.2

- 21. Overdue Payments
 21. Interest on overdue involence shall accrue daily from the date when payment becomes due, until the date of payment.
 21. Interest on overdue involence shall accrue daily from the date when payment becomes due, until the date of payment.
 22. In the Customer over IP-Lay my nower place any judgment.
 22. If the Customer over IP-Lay my nower place dates any judgment.
 22. If the Customer basis, IP-La oblection againty costs, and bank dishours heasis, IP-La oblection againty costs, and bank dishours heasis, IP-La oblection againty costs, and bank dishour fees).
 23. Further to any other rights or remedies IP-L may have under this Contract, If a Customer has made payment to IP-L, and the tensaction is subsequently reversed, the Customer shall be laide for the amount of the reversed transaction, in addition to any further costs incurred by IP-L under this clause 27, where it can be proven that such reversal is found to be lieigal. It reached to it contraversition to the Customer's obligations under this Contract.
 24. Without prejudes to IP-L's other remedies at law IP-L shall be entitled to cancel all or any part of any order of the Comment of the Customer has exceeded any applicable credit limit provided by IP-L; or (b) the Customer has exceeded any applicable credit limit provided by IP-L; or (c) the Customer becomes invention to harving, however, a manager, fluidated (provisional or otherwise) or similar person is appointed in respect of the Customer or any asset of the Customer or any asset of the Customer or any asset of the Customer.

- Cancellation
 Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies IPL may have, if at any time the Customer is in breach of any
 obligation (including those relating to payment and/or failure to remedy any breach in respect of this Contract within
 ten (10) exolving days of receipt by the Customer of such notices) then IPL may suspend the Cooks immediately a
 will not be label to the Customer for you soo dramage the Customer affects because IPL has exercised its rights
- under this clause.

 IPI may cancel advance and conditions apply or cancel delivery of Goods at any time befit the Goods are commenced by giving written notice to the Customer. On giving such notice IPE, shall repay to IC customer and purpose and in respect of the Price, less any anomats owing by the Customer to IPE for Consider any sums paid in respect of the Price, less any anomats owing by the Customer to IPE for Consider price price and price 22.2

- 22. Privacy Policy

 23. Privacy Policy

 24. Cancellation of orders for products made to the Customer's specifications, or for non-stockist items, will definitely not be accepted ones production has commenced, or an order has been placed.

 25. Privacy Policy

 26. All smalls, a Countersts, images or other recorded information including Personally identifiable Information (PII) as defined and referred in in clause 23.4 held or used by IP-Lis considered confedential. IPL acknowledges its obligation in relation to the handing, use disciouse and processing of IPI pursuant to the Philoxy Act 2000 (Pin Act) including Part II of the OECO Guidelines and as set out in Schedule 8 of the Act and any statutory requirements where relevant in a European Economic Acer Eich then the ED Data Privacy Laws (Induction) the General Data Port On Act) including Part II of the OECO Guidelines and as set out in Schedule 8 of the Act and any statutory requirements where relevant in a European Economic Acer Eich then the ED Data Privacy Laws (Induction) the General Data Portection Regulation ("OEPR") (collectively, "EU Data Privacy Laws"). IPL acknowledges that in the event it becomes aware of any data breaches and/or disclosured Pin Countemers IPL, held by IPL that many result in serious harm to the Countemer IPL with all the scripts and the Act and the GDPR (where relevant) and must be approved by the Customer By written conserve unless subject to an operation of law.

 27. Notwithstanding clause 23.1, privacy limitations will extend to IPL in respect of Coolies where transactions for purchases/orders transpire directly from IPL website. IPL agrees to display reference to such Coolies and/or similar individual control of the Customer Provided Internation and as a law is access control of the Provided Internation and as a law is access control of the Acet and t

Service of Notices

- 24. Service of Notices
 24.1 Any written notice given under this Contract shall be deemed to have been given and received:

 (a) by handing the notice to the other party, in person; or

 (b) by leaving it at the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; or

 (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; or

 (d) if set by mails to the other party is set known email address.

 24.2 Any notice that is posted shall be deemed to have been served, unless the contrary is shown, at the time when by the
 ordinary course of post, the notice would have been delivered.

- Trusts
 If the Customer at any time upon or subsequent to entering into the Contract is acting in the capacity of trustee of any time of the Customer coverants with IPL as follows:
 If the Customer coverants with IPL as follows:
 (a) the Contract extends to all rights of indemently which the Customer now or subsequently may have against the Trust and the trust fund, and (b) the Customer has full and complete power and authority under the Trust to enter into the Contract and the provisions of the Trust do not purport to exclude or take away the right of indemnity of the Customer against the Trust or the trust fund. The Customer will not release the right of indemnity or commat any freach of trust or be a party to any other action which might prejudice that right of indemnity, and
 (c) the Customer will not without consent in writing of IPL (IPL will not unreasonably withhold consent), cause, permit.

- (a) any advancement or distribution of capital of the Trost, or (b) any resettlement of the trust property.

 26. (C) any resettlement of the trust property.

 27. (C) any resettlement of the trust property.

 28. (C) any resettlement of the trust property.

 29. (C) any resettlement of the trust property.

 29. (C) any degree or difference asking as to the interpretation of these terms and conditions or as to any metiter arising hereunder, shall be submitted to, and settled by, either adjudication in accordance with the Activation Act 1996 or its enjacement(s).

 20. 20 and for a phyratization in accordance with the Activation Act 1996 or its enjacement(s).

 22. The failure by either party be enforce any provision of these terms and conditions shall be invalid, void, illegal or unenforceable the validity, existence, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be effected, prejudiced or impaired.

 23. These terms and conditions and any contract to which they apply shall be governed by the laws of New Zealand and are subject to the jurisdiction of the Auckland courts of New Zealand.

 24. PL, shall be under no lability whatsoever to the Customer for any indirect and/or consequential loss and/or expense (including loss of profit) suffered by the Customer arising out of a breach by IPL of these terms and conditions (alternatively IPL's liability shall be limited to damages which under no circumstances shall exceed the Price of the Goods).
- Goods).

 26.5 IPL may licence and/or assign all or any part of its rights and/or obligations under this Contract without the Customer's
- 225 | P.C. may I cenze and/or assign all or any part of its rights and/or congainors unser mis. Curried in which was a consent.

 236 | The Customer cannot is clience or assign without the written approval of IPL.

 237 | P.C. may effect to subcontract out any part of the Goods but shall not be relieved from any liability or obligation under this Contract by so doing. Furthermore, the Customer agrees and understands that they have no authority to give any instruction to any of IPL's sub-contracts without the authority of IPL.

 238 | The Customer agrees that IPL may amend their general terms and conditions for subsequent future contracts with the Customer which the Customer which the Customer which These changes shall be deemed to lake effect from the date on which the Customer accepts such changes, or otherwise at such time as the Customer makes a further request for IPL to provide Goods to the Customer.

 239 Neither party shall be liable for any default due to any act of God, war, terrorism, pandemic, strike, lock-out, industrial action, fire, flood, storm or other even beyond the reasonable control of either party.

 240 Debt parties warrant that they have the power to enter into this Contract and have obtained all necessary authorisations to allow them to do so, they are not insolvent and that this Contract creates brinding and valid legal obligations on them.